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Identify the different 
types of trust and 

understand trustee 
investment powers

Learning objectives

Describe the tax 
treatment of OEICs 

and Insurance Bonds 
when held in trust

Assess the suitability 
of OEICs and 

Insurance Bonds for 
different types of 

trust  

By the end of this session, you will be able to:



Trust names

Constructive 

Trust

Will TrustStatutory 

Trust



Types of Trust

Bare
Interest in 

Possession
Discretionary

Everything Income Nothing



What type of trust is it?

“…for such of my 
children as the 

trustees shall in their 
discretion appoint by 

deed or deeds…”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary



Insert Poll 



What type of trust is it?

“…for such of my 
children as the 

trustees shall in their 
discretion appoint by 

deed or deeds…”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary ✓



What type of trust is it?

“…residue of my estate 
on trust for the benefit of 
the grandchildren alive 
at the date of my death. 
Funds should be paid to 
them when they attain 

the age of 21 …”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary



Insert Poll 



What type of trust is it?

“…residue of my estate 
on trust for the benefit of 
the grandchildren alive 
at the date of my death. 
Funds should be paid to 
them when they attain 

the age of 21 …”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary

✓



What type of trust is it?

“…the residue of my 
estate to such of my 

grandchildren as 
survive me and attain 

age 21 years. …”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary



Insert Poll 



What type of trust is it?

“…the residue of my 
estate to such of my 

grandchildren as 
survive me and attain 

age 21 years. …”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary

✓

✓



What type of trust is it?

“…on trust to pay the 
income to my wife 
Caroline for life, 

thereafter to my children 
Neil, Liz, Mark and 

Graeme, in equal shares 
absolutely…”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary



Insert Poll 



What type of trust is it?

“…on trust to pay the 
income to my wife 
Caroline for life, 

thereafter to my children 
Neil, Liz, Mark and 

Graeme, in equal shares 
absolutely…”

A) Bare 

B) Interest In Possession

C) Discretionary

✓



What type of trust is it?

2 conditions need to be 

met before beneficiaries 

have a vested interest

TSEM1563



Trustee investment 
powers



Trustee investment powers



Trustee investment powers



Taxation of trustee 
investments



How are investments taxed

OEIC must distribute 

net income 

Insurance Bonds are

non-income producing



Taxation of OEICs 
held in trust



Bare Trust –  tax on income (2025/26)

Personal Allowance

Additional Rate

Higher Rate

Basic Rate

45% 39.35%

40% 33.75%

20% 8.75%

0% 0%

Interest

Starting rate for 

savings

PSA

Dividends

Dividend 

Nil Rate



The £100 –  Parental Settlements Rule

Where the settlor is a parent, the income is 

taxed on the parent, whether or not it’s paid to 

the child. 

If the total income of a child from settlements 

of one parent doesn’t exceed £100 in any tax 

year, the legislation doesn’t apply in that year.



Interest in Possession (IIP) –  Tax on income

Trust income 

Type of income Income tax rate

Non dividend 20% 

Dividends 8.75% 

Income retains character - starting rate, PSA and dividend allowance available



Example –  Taxing IIP income 

Trustees can “mandate” income directly to beneficiary

Trustee Beneficiary

£1,000 interest received £1,000 gross interest

Tax due (20%) = £200 20% tax credit (£200)

£800 distributed to beneficiary Starting rate or PSA available?

Tax repayment?

Further tax?



Discretionary Trusts –  Tax on income

Trust income

Type of income Income tax rate

Non dividend 45%

Dividends 39.35%



Discretionary Trusts –  Tax on income

Interest £ Dividends £ Tax Due £

Received 5,000 10,000

5,000 @ 45% 2,250

10,000 @ 39.35% 3,935

Total 6,185

Trustees of a discretionary trust receive interest of £5,000 and 

dividends of £10,000. How much tax will they pay?



Trustees - Tax on distribution to beneficiary

£

Net income distributed 8,250

Tax Credit (45%) 6,750

Gross trust income received by beneficiary 15,000

Tax already paid 6,185

Further tax due by trustees to satisfy tax credit 565

Trustees need to maintain records of income received and tax paid – the “tax pool”



Beneficiary - Tax on receipt

UK rates

Band/Allowance Rate %

Personal Allowance 0

Basic Rate 20

Higher Rate 40

Additional Rate 45

Beneficiary can reclaim tax paid depending on their tax position

Personal Savings Allowance, Starting Rate for Savings and Dividend Allowance don’t apply!

Scottish Rate of Income Tax

Band/Allowance Rate %

Personal Allowance 0

Starter Rate 19

Basic Rate 20

Intermediate Rate 21

Higher Rate 42

Advanced Rate 45

Top Rate 48



Has the Settlor retained an interest?

Where the settlor has retained an interest,  the 

income arising is treated as the settlor's 

income for tax purposes. 

A settlor has retained an interest if the property 

or income may be applied for the benefit of the 

settlor, a spouse or civil partner.



Capital Gains Tax

OtherBare



CGT –  Non -Bare Trusts

Trust capital gains over £1,500*

Type of capital gain CGT rate

Residential Property 24%

Other 24%

Trust capital gains up to £1,500*

Type of capital gain CGT rate

Residential Property Exempt

Other Exempt

• Trust exemption is half the personal exemption. The trust exemption is split between the number of trusts

      set up by the settlor subject to a minimum  of 1/5th per trust. 



Taxation of investment 
bonds held in trust



Bonds - Chargeable Event Gains

OtherBare



Bare Trusts –  Who’s liable?

Chargeable event gains will be taxed on the 
beneficiary of a bare trust subject to two exceptions.

1. Parental settlements 

2. Discounted Gift Trusts 



Discretionary/IIP Trusts –  Who’s liable?

Key Point
Trustees receiving CE certificate doesn’t necessarily mean trustees are liable

Key Point
Trust rate (45%) applies to gains if Settlor died in a previous tax year or is not UK resident

Key Point
Joint Settlor trusts - the gain is assessed based on position of each Settlor i.e. are both alive and UK resident when gain occurs?

Key Point
Trustees can transfer liability to beneficiaries by assigning segments or appointing segments onto bare trust 

Key Point
Settlor assessed on gains while alive and UK resident



Chargeable Event Gains –  Trust rate

Bond Gain £ Tax Due 

£

Received 100,000

Trustee Rate 100,000 @ 45% 45,000

45,000

Onshore bond gains come with a 20% tax credit. Further 25% tax to pay

No 45% tax credit for the beneficiary. The tax paid is not reclaimable. 

Trustees of a discretionary trust crystallise an onshore bond gain of £100,000. How 

much tax will they pay?



What should trustees 
invest in?



Unwrapped or Wrapped Investments

OEIC must distribute 

net income 

Insurance Bond is non 
income producing



Consider tax status of beneficiaries

Savings income

Dividend income

Personal allowance

Capital Gains

£12,570 tax free income within personal allowance

£1,000 / £500 Personal Savings Allowance @ 0%

£5,000 starting rate taxed @ 0%

£500 dividends taxed at 0%

£3,000 gain within annual exempt amount  



Bare Trust

• OEICs can be considered (access allowances)

• Beware parental settlement

• Bond may be suitable

• Offshore more suitable?



Interest in Possession Trust

• May need income producing asset

• OEICs generally more appropriate

• Investment bond don’t produce trust income

• Larger trusts may diversify using income and non-
income producing investments

• Is the IIP entitled to trust capital?



IIP Trust –  Life Tenant entitled to capital?



Discretionary

• Undistributed income expensive

• Tax administration heavy

• Trust tax rates are high

• CGT – Annual Exempt Amount of £1,500 
(divided between trusts - minimum £300 per trust)

• OEICS suitable – if low income/gains

• Bonds? See next slides



Bonds and Trusts
(like butter and toast)



• A tax wrapper to hold investment funds

• Non-income producing investment (tax deferral)

• Less tax administration

• Access to smoothed funds & capital guarantees

• Transfer tax liability to beneficiary (assign/appoint)

• Make use of savings allowances

Why Bonds for Trusts?



Assign: Beneficiary is 18 or older

Discretionary Trust

ASSIGN

Changes legal & beneficial ownership

Subsequent gains on new owner (assignee)



Appoint: Beneficiary is under age 18

Discretionary Trust

APPOINT

Appointment changes 

beneficial interest only

Appointed segments held 

on bare trust

Gains on appointed segments 

assessed on beneficiary

Segments still owned by trustees

The above planning assumes 

parental settlement rules don’t apply



Make use of savings allowances

Bond Gains

£18,570

£12,570
Personal Allowance

£1,000 / £500 
Personal Savings Allowance

£5,000 
Savings Starting Rate

Offshore bonds
Those liable for gains:
• are likely to have little or no income on encashment, or
• can flex their income in the year of encashment





TEXT HERE.



Identify the different 
types of trust and 

understand trustee 
investment powers

Learning outcomes

Describe the tax 
treatment of OEICs 

and Insurance Bonds 
when held in trust

Assess the suitability 
of OEICs and 

Insurance Bonds for 
different types of 

trust  

By the end of this session, you will be able to:



This content is based on our understanding of current taxation, legislation 
and HM Revenue & Customs practice all of which are liable to change 

without notice. The impact of any taxation (and any tax reliefs) depends 
on individual circumstances. ​

Where content includes case studies or examples these are for illustration 
purposes and are not recommending a specific course of action.

Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance. The 
value of an investment can go down as well as up and your client may get 

back less than they’ve paid in.​

No reproduction, copy, transmission or amendment of this presentation 
may be made without our written permission. 



Christian Surname
Role / Job Title

+44 (0)123 456 7890

name.surname@email.com

www.website.com

Thank 
you
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